LR 316

## ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 316

Introduced by Ashford, 20.

WHEREAS, Mike Kemp has been inducted into the Omaha Hockey Hall of Fame; and

WHEREAS, Mike Kemp helped to start and build the hockey program at the University of Nebraska at Omaha, becoming the school's first head coach of hockey in 1997; and

WHEREAS, Mike Kemp, during his twelve-year tenure as head coach, built the University of Nebraska at Omaha hockey team into an established hockey program and earned a National Collegiate Athletic Association tournament berth in 2006; and

WHEREAS, Mike Kemp currently serves as an Associate Athletic Director at the University of Nebraska at Omaha.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Mike Kemp for being inducted into the Omaha Hockey Hall of Fame.
  - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Mike Kemp.